supreme court for the purpose of furnishing and installing metal cabinets, shelving and file boxes for the use of the justices and clerk of the supreme court; and that said appropriation is hereby made available upon the passage and approval of this act.

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 72—H. F. No. 663.

An Act to change the official titles of the Minneapolis Grain Inspection Board and the Duluth Grain Inspection Board to the Boards of Grain Appeals at Minneapolis and Duluth, and relating to jurisdiction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Official title of grain inspection boards.—Section 1. Official Titles—That the official titles of the two boards now known as "The Minneapolis Grain Inspection Board" at Minneapolis, and "The Duluth Grain Inspection Board" at Duluth, shall be and the same are hereby changed to the board of grain appeals at Minneapolis and the board of grain appeals at Duluth.

To have concurrent jurisdiction.—Sec. 2. Each of said boards of grain appeals shall have concurrent jurisdiction over all grain appeal cases brought before them and the decisions rendered by either board shall be final and conclusive as against

all parties.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 73-S. F. No. 393.

An Act providing a rule for determining the classification and population of cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State census to govern the classification of cities.—Section 1. That for the purpose of determining the classification of the several cities of this state the population of every such city shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of

Minnesota, and every such state census shall govern and determine the population of each such city in this state for the purpose of determining to which class such city belongs.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1911.

## CHAPTER 74-S. F. No. 833.

An Act to authorize the sale of certain land owned by the State of Minnesota as a part of the State Training School Form in Goodhue County, and to apply the proceeds of such sale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Board of control authorized to sell certain lands.—Section 1. The state board of control is hereby authorized to sell not to exceed two acres of land in lots 5 and 6 of section 28, township 113 north of range 14 west, Goodhue county, being a part of the state training school farm.

Disposition of proceeds.—Sec. 2. The proceeds of the sale of such land shall be added to, and become a part of the appropriation for the purchase of land for state institutions.

Approved March 30, 1911.

## CHAPTER 75-S. F. No. 365.

An Act to authorize any city of this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants to issue and sell bonds in excess of the maximum now allowed by law, and use the proceeds thereof for the purpose of acquiring or constructing a plant for furnishing to any such city and its inhabitants electric light, heat and power.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain cities authorized to issue bonds for electric light plant.—Section 1. That any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell bonds of such city, in such amounts and at such times as may be deemed necessary, but not exceeding in all the sum of seven hundred thousand dollars, and use the proceeds thereof for the purpose of acquiring or constructing a plant for furnishing to any such city and its inhabitants electric light, heat and power.